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1. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - AIDING AND ABETTING UNLICENSED. 
SALE - SOLICITOR PURCHASING FOR ALLEGED ·PERSONAL CONSUMPTION 
FROM WHOLESALER - .UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION PERMIT SUSPENDED 
150 DAYS. . 

.In the Matter of 'Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

EDWARD A. BODENW!ESER 
311.North Nassau Avenue 
Margate, N. J ... 

Holder of Solicitor's Permit No. 
?712, ·is.sued by t~e Director. of 
the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage dont~di. · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Permittee~ Pro se. 
David s. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcohoi1c 

Beverage Control • 

. . BY THE AC',rING DIRECTOR: 

Perini ttee pleads non vu1-t to charges as follows: 

' "1. On divers dated between M~rch 10 1 1961 and_ 
September· 26; 1962, you knoviingly aj:ded arid . 
a betted- your ~mploy(3r,, Merchants' ,Wine & Liquor 
Company, in the unw:L tting sale of ... ~lcoholic 

' \' 

beverages to yourself, a person not a licensed 
retailer or wholesaler, contrary to and beyond 
the te~ms of your employer's l~oense, as1. . .. 
defined by R.s. 33:1-11(1), in that you purchased 
alcoholic bev·erages from your employer by mis­
represe11ting that the alcoholic .beverages had 
been ordered by a retail licensee.; in v·iola tion 
o.f R. S • 3 3 : 1-5 2 • 

. ty 2 e 

"3. 

On the aforesaid dates, you knowingly purchas~_d, 
received and procured illicit beverages from y'our 
~hove mentioned employer, a wholesale licens~e, 
in that s·aid alcoholic beverages were sold to 
you, a person not a licensed retailer or whole-
· saler, contrary to and beyond the terms· of· 
said wholesaler's license, as defined by 

· R.S. 33:1-11(1), and in violation of R.So 
33rl-2; in vicilation of·R.S. 33:1-49. 

On the aforesaid dates, you t~ansported 
alcoholic beverages not pursuant to and within 
the 1jerms of a license, .or as otherwise expressly 
authorize.d under the Alcoholic Beverage Law, 
contrary to R.S. 33:1-2; in violat:ion of 
R.S. 33:1-50(a). 

', . Reports of investigation disclose that,. during the: 
nineteen-month period covered by the charges,..the permittee-
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··solicitor purchased from his wholesaler-employer ip. 45 'separate 
transactions·' a- qua.riti t'y of alc_oholic beverag~s in the total l 

,amount of $5,429=.6l~ nwashing" such sales thr.ough a retail 
licensee· by. whom the merchar;idis.,e was not order~ed nor to whom 
was it d~li~ered, but to whom.it was ostensibly.invoiced~ · e 
Allegedly· the. alcoholic beverages inv9lved· were· used· for the 
.so·11c1 tor's: personal con$umption,-. usually for entertaining. 1 

. . .· ··. . . . . . . 

__ .. , ·.·. . ":·· c~·n·s-icl~r'ing .the annual. income or: this ~olici tor and. 
, ... :;.:no~~al ··_living __ e~pens~s·, i-t is :extremely doubtf~ .. that hi~_ · .. e. 

e:x:pend.i ture. of ov~.r- $5, 000. for alcoholic beverages for personal 
-- coh~umptiori or even fo_r entertainment_ during tpe perfod~ was ·. 
economically· possible. Although it.may.well be· suspe·cted. that 

·a- substantial.-qilan"tity of th$· alcoholic· beverages. involved may · 
have:_ bee'n .:s_old to' consumers. or other r~.tailer's' ;iri. default, o~·, .. 

. us'e¢I 'as -free 'goods. iri promoting, business' _th$re_: is .no~ evidence. -
_to .e.~tabl·ish: .any _of. these. practices a_s a fact~ .. · 

,Absent~~~ior rebor4, ~n~ c~ri~ideri~g ·the: pl~a en~ered; 
unde~ all; of the clrq~urns tances · the permit will ·be . suspended for 
one- hUndred fifty·.days. Re DeFebb, Bulletin 1476, Item 1; aff'<i 
DeFebb v. Davis (N.J .App,.Div., decided October ·24, 1962, not . 

. offic~ally_report~d), ~eprinted in Bulletin 1482, Item 1. . .-

-.·.:A.ccordi~gly, it is; _on this 11th day of Februa.:ry 1963,. 
. . . ' . 

. · ...... ORDERED ~hat Solicitor's.Permit No •. 271.2, issued .. by 
·th~ Dir~ctor of .the Division of Alcoholic B~y~fage Cont~ol:td 
. Edward A. Bodenwieser, 311 North Nassau Avenue, Margat~, }?e an~. 

, ... the same is hereby· suspended commencing 9 a.m. Monday, February 
' .... ~f?;.:1963-, for the· balance of its term, viz., until midnight May 
._ .31;. 1963 ;. and it is further 

·_ ORDERED:that any renewal· permft that may be issued 
~shall·- be and"-_.rell).ai11 ._under suspension until 9 ?. .m. ·Thursday, . 

. .. -July---18, 1963 Q. · • • 

~ . . . 

. { .... ·. 

EMERSON_ A. TSCHUPP .··: -_-_ 
ACTING: D~RECi+'OR-"< -

. --
,._ 
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.2· •. APPELLATE DECISIONS. - PASSAIC COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES 
, _ASS~pI-~'l'·:f:Q~ '~·~.:.>.Rfl?;·~f{SOR ·~~d,,.A1?Ij4;~P.;: .STQ.ftES-.. CORPORATION.~ .. 

·-

PASSAIC COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR 
STORES ASSOCIATION, . 

Appellant, 
. \ . :. ~. ;. : ... -~ . ·! . -. i!_--~, ' 

.·:Y.e.; . .-.> ~. 

) 

) 

. l) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverfl,ge · · ·. ... - j · -

. Control for the City of Pater$pn,. ··::<:·) .: ... '.. _ ..... 
and·· Allied Sto.res Corporation, · · ; - . , . 
t/a . ~~~rn 1·5 QuaQkenbush, . : . . . .) . .. 

··Respondeht.s·. ,. -. .. ::·_-.·:·'. .. :'· .:>:< }·; .. :· ... :.' ·.: 

ON APPEAL· 

ORDER 

,,., . . ' . . ' .. · ·.·· 

S~llinger &: Ch;ste·;, -.E;q;. ~ .by:~-R~·b;;rt ·.Ii., Ches.t.e.r ~ ·Esq •. ·, · 
. . . · · · . Attorneys for Appellant 

Theodo.re -,D. ·Rosenberg, Esq.,· by Wil~~atn .. J .• : ... Ros.enberg, Esq •. 
Attorney for Respondent Board _ 

ppitz & .. _~ac~va, ... ~~q$·•-;, A:ttorneys · for Resp.o.ndent -. Allied Stores 
· , , _ . : ·· .. _. . :, N~ ... - -~. -. · . · __ · · • Corporl;l ti on .-

• '.~: ' I ~·. ~ .. ·.' _';" . 

. , .... , :·-.:: . ., , .:·:· .. Appellant "appeal;:, tr6·~ .·th~,. gr~~ti.~g by respondent 
Board- .'~n Qc.~o,ber ,1.01 .1962,.4.Qf'·,api:n~ca~ion .. of ~respondent 
·Alli~4 ·: .. ~i;qres_. Corp~, . ..for person-,to1person::apd-. place.-to-place 
,-.transfer of plenary retail consump~·ion . .-lic·ense fro!Il Joseph 
Kaytes & George Kaytes, t/a S.tar Club,. 838 Market. Street, to -
Allied S~9r:~s Corp •. , -.77 · Ell-tson:-'Street1· :Pa-terson.. · . · 

- ' 
· ·; .·-:::··.'.;. '. .. ··; On.: .. tbe ... date.· ~ .. nd ·a:t ... t:h~· .. tt.me '.fixe~f.-.tot_··hearing, 
al though· respondents appeared,· no one appear.ed . .-.:in ... behalf' of 
appellant. In response to telephone ·inquiry of the Hearer 
with re:s..p-e.c:t·. ;to. :,tn.eir .·f;aillire to appear at the hearing, the 
attorneys .. ·:fo-r;,:a:p;p~Q;+:an-t advised. that no appearance at the 
heari~g was contemplateg and that ·the appeal was withdrawn. 
No r.eason ·appearing t.o. the -- contrary, - ,,, · · 

It is,· on this 7th day of F'ebrtiary 1963, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is· 
hereby dismissed·. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

/ 
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j. APPELtA'IE nEcr&f10Ns · - RAl~Pa ·.v. ·NEW sHRFMsi3on1 -AND rrm~ -~ .· 
SPIRIT SP_OT,· INC. · . . . >· . . . :0 

GEORGE K. RALPH, ·.; . ). 

· ·::~ppellant, " ) · 

:. v. ) 
···::..'. 

MAYOR AND" COUNCIL.: ,QF. :THE ·. .. . : .·. . ' ' ') 
. BqROUGH QF:. N~ s'tm~S.BURY / a'nd ,"; 
THE _SPIRIT SPOT·j·, :':INC. . . ") 

· :·;~.f~esponae~t~'. . · ) · 
, I ; • ·.·-., .. . I . ---~---_,_ ____ .._ ... ~-;.··:.,.;-.-~7~·--..--~---_. ..... 

George K. Ralph,.;~Pro::: s:e. 
No ~ppearances·:J'or .Responde'nt.s. 

' ·. ·,.' 

· BY.···THE ACTING .DIRECTOR·: " 
' • ,. 'I,· io . 

.ON,.APPEAL . 
. ··::onnE!R 

Appellant ~ppeats :rro·m t'he·g.r.a.nting .. by ·resporiden.t 
Mayor. and Counc;~~;. 9t · p~ade-tb-place· transr~f: :·()f: plenary· . · · 
retail. consump~1.~ii: li:cense issued to re$-pon4.~nt .The Spl:ri t .. 
Spot, Inc., fro.in ::·premises 121). · sycamp_re. _hvEm~e:·· ·to· premis.es 

·. 1202 Sycamore Av~nlie; .... subjeet to c·ertai.h spe~·~al conditiohs_ .• · 

. · · . By iett~l' dated rebl'uary io,. 196;(·~ppe11ant .. . 
advised.that he:-.w~s_,w~t~d·r~wing. ·the'appeal.·: J,i·~ reason" 

. appearing·,. to t~~- .cont~arl', "· _:. · · ,> · 

,It 1$·:·~·:':.on_·:·tpis_.13.th da~ ~or" .Fe.br~rr_-~i96l,_ . . . . 

ORDER~~ th~t: .the appeal. -'herein. be·:.~a:nd. the same 'is 
.hereby di'smis.sed.. · :·.. .. __ / · · · · · ;,_ ·.::. · 

... ~ .. 

EMERS()N,··A.·"· TSCHUPP 
· ·· · ... ACTING bt.REC'tOR . 

. . . . ~. :,:_,.{< . . . 

'' . 
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4~ DISCIPL°INARY. PHOCB~E~DINGS - S.hLE IN VIOLATION OF STNrE HEGUL.h'rION 
NO .. 3.8. AND MUNICIPl1L HOURS ORDINANCE - SA_LE OFF ·._LI.QENSED PREMISES -
llINDERING.IN~ESTIGATION - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED.FOR 70 DAYS~ 

. . 

In t~e Matter of.Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs against 

BLACK'S.BRASS RAIL, INC~ 
93.· Frelinghuysen Avenue 
Newark 8, New .Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-343, issued by .the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of_ Newark. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

)" 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Bras~, Litvak & Ertag, Esqs~, by Jetome B. Litvak, Esq., 
.· . Attorneys for Licenseeo 

David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division ·of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

. charges:' 

The·. Bearer has filed the followi'ng Report herein: 

-"The . .licensee ·pleaded not _guilty to the· following 

-"1. On .Sunday, August 5, 1962, you sold.and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and.suffered .the sale and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages, at retail,· in 
their original containers for consumption off your 

·licensed premises and.you allowed, permitted and 
suffered the removal of such alcoholic beverages 
from your retail licensed premises·; in violation 
of Rule 1 of Stat~ Regula_tion_ N~. 38.-

. 2 o. On Sunday, August_ 5, 1962., be tween the hours of· 
io~l5 a.m~ arid 12~00 noon, you sold and delivered 
-and allowed, permitted and $U.ffered the sale and 

. dellvery of alcoholic beverag·es and you fa_iled to have 
your. entire lic·ensed premi'5es closed during said 
pours;· in violation of Section 3.1 of the Revised 
Ordlliriances of the ·City_ of Newark, adopted · . 
October 15, 1952, as amended.December 5~ 1956. 

3 •. On August 5, 1962, between the hours of. 10.: 15 a .m. 
and 12:00 noon, you sold alcoholic beverages not 
pursuant to and within· the _terms of your plenary 
re·tail c"Onsumption license, as defined by H. S •. 
33 :·1-12 (1), contrary to R. S. · 33: 1-26, in that 
you accepted orders for and· sold various kinds .of 
alcoholic beverages at a place other . than your. 
licensed premises, viz., on the· public sidewalk 
and street adjacent ~o your licensed premises; 
in violation of R.S~ 33:1-2. 

4·. On August 5, 1962, you failed to facilitate and 
.hindered and delayed and catised the _hiridrance and 
delay of. an i~vestigation, examination and in­
spection be.ing conducted by ari Inspector and 
Investigator of thi's Division and you did attempt 
to hinder and delay and cause the hindrance and 
delay of such investigation, examination and 
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(n 
inspec·tion by urging,- suggesting. and e.;ou.nselling 
said; Division officers to make. fa1es .and .un.;. 
tr.~:thful reports of their investig·atioh to· show ~r 
that>the hereinbefore listed violations had not · 

': in fac.t occurred and. by offering to give mo·ney ·Bl 
·to sald officers to make and fil'e ·such .fals.e and 
untr.~~h.ful reports; in violation of R. S. 33 :·1-3.5 ·(l 

"To su~.~t~:~ntia te the charges the Di;v~si·on produced ABC 
. ·Agents D and S wh.o: . .-participated in the invest~g~tion of the 
licensed pusiness;~._:. · 

, ...... -
t .~" •. ' 

"Succiri¢.tly stated~ tl1:eir testimony )~s as . follows: 
At 10:15 a.m. Sund.~y, August 5, 1962, they arr~ved in the vicinity 
of the licensed P.;r,~mises which is located on tqe corner of 

. Frelinghuysen Ave.1'.J,tie and .Poimer Street, ·and p~f¥ed · their ·car in 
a . driveway. across' .A~.he street from the side ent.t.'~nce. on Poirtier 
,S.treet~ While sea:t;ed in· the vehicle they ob~.~·ftyed several males 
approach the. s ide:_<a;oor, open -it and engage iri' }$:ome sort· of 
transaction with" a~ ';J:>erson inside who was la tet: .. 1dentified as 
Philip. Black (her.ea.fter Phil), president of tli~ corporate 
licensee. To ,get.:~: better ·view of what was 0¢.q\1rring, Agent D. 

·took a position or,L'.the same side of the stree'f·:·~s the side . 
entrance of the~pt~~ises and about seventy-fit~ feet therefrom, artd 
Agent S · proc·eeded:".~:o~ the -·corner of Sherman Av·~~ue on the -opposite 
side. _ From thei~·: ·y,antage points they saw bo:ttl.es passed to males · 
through -a window ·aq'.jacent to ·a side entrance Jfnd obse·rved. some of 
the males adjust :s'c),mething in their belts and.··t:.i?"aw others putting 
some thing.s in the~r coats.and pants pockets~.::<:/At 10:45 a..m., 

... when a police · car..·,-·:<;lrove. by the premises, -the 01nS,.;tes dispersed and 
·-.Phil. ·came outsid~,:::~·nd stood on the· sidewalk. · s::hortly thereafter 

an individual, 19'.te'.r identified as George BlaqJ~ (hereafter · · 
George), secretar.y;,;.:and treastirer of the corpdl":~ .. :te licensee· and 

'··bro·ther of Phil, ''.~~.:rived and entered _the .Prem.~:B.es. At 11:05 a.m • 
. two men, later id¢Jj.·t1ried as -UJ.ess Stevens (h~t~eafter Stevens) and. 
Willi'am:· Foster (he.T;eafter Foster)· drove up tc>.:;ithe side entrance . 
and Phil, in a 1o;uct voic·e, :aslrncl 'What do yol;f .. ~'.ant.' Foster . 
handed something ·::to,·. Phil, who motioned· the. t¥tb. \~nen to· back up their 

.. car nearer the cor,rier. · Phil entered the prem4.$.:·~s, emerged there- · · 
from with somethi·~g'. in a brovfn paper bag,' wa~-~~:d· to Stev~n·s •., car·. 

: an<i handed the pa.~:~~ge to Foster. Stevens a~q:'·:;:Foster then drove 
· 1n · the direction ··o:f:'· Ag·ent D who·. stopped them ·:atl.4 1 when he and 

·_·Agent ·s had ident+,{t_ed themse.lve-s, Agent n·asJte.d for the bottle 
: "that Stevens had .1Jc>Ught- and, afte.r a brief co~~(~rsation, Stevens . 

handed· over ·a bag·:::c:ontaining an .unopened pint;·.::p9ttle of · 
Seagram 1 s 7 whis~e·y. In the meantime Agent ~:-,'.·~:eft to call- the 
police;· ~nd shor~l:y thereafter ~ejoi'ned Agent .. :P.-:· Stevens and 

, ··Foster then ·acco.mp:anied the agents .to the lic·:en.sed premises and, 
· as they: approache.d:i. Phil yelled to his brother.:·~:;~ Hey, Black, . there 
ls· trouble~ there: ::is trouble. The law. 1 T~e<'..{3'.gents made their 

· identities known· ·~f:id entered the premises tog..e·V,:tier with Phil, 
Stevens ·and ·Fo~te.:(:·_and, ·when they· tbl.d both Ph$1 and George what 
they had- observed.;;': they were told to get ·out,<:~-Ghat. they were lia:rs, 
that they had seeh;;nothing and that they. had :.pQ:::: right to be there 
without a search. vnirran t. George then direct.e~f"Stevens and Foster 
to: s:it".at the bar .. ·.~nd stood between them and t_tje agents, yelling 
'Tell them you bought tbe bottle last night. •.:'·'.~:/lie further refused 
to p·ermit Agent S"to go .behind the .bar, s.ayinfi·~\'I don't care who 
you are or what yo·u· are, yoi1 ~rb ,not going ·behind the bar. You. 

: are ·not get ting the register tap·e .and. you· arff '.~9t searching the 
premises without a. warrant.' -He also refused .. t.o .show th~· copy 
of the ctirrent license applicaticin. In the m~~ntime the police 

. ··:'· !·.; 
" 

,' ~. ' '. 
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arrived .. arid sought to assist the agents, who told.th~m tha·t'it .... 
was the dutr of the licensee-or its agents to cooperate with.· 
t~ without compulsion. The police, the. ag.ents, Stevens and 
Foster then left the premises and, while Agent S was talking 
to a police sergeant, George said to Agent D-'Can't we straighten 
this out? Can't we make a deal?' and offered him $100 to 
forget about the incident. Agent-D called to Agent S who. 
j o.ined him, . and George .said 'There must be some deal or wa>i we 
can st~aighten this out. Let's get together on it9 and, when 

· told there was no way to. help. him, George said w Look, do you 
·always· make a grab on your first visit? Why don't you go back to 
the office. and ·forget abo-µt it and make out a report ·that nothing 
happened a.nd come back ··nex~ wee~. and make out .another" .· You know, . · 

. there is.nothing hereo · You.can always make another. report·.$tating. 
this.'.' .When informed that he could be charged witb bribery, 
.George· stated. that he realized that the agents were married· and· 
that he was not trying to pri't)e them put was just trying to make . 

. ·life a little. easier for them,· specifying a couple of hundred · 
dollars for ea~h of theme When the agents got in their car, 

.. George held on to the door;,, asking 'What are you afraid of?, · . , 
:·I •m~ ncrt going to ·tell anybody', and, when told again.that he wo1J,ld .. 
be charged.·:with-bribery, he ·th~n: stated t~w.t he didn't care, they · 
could do what: they wanted, that it was his word against. the:trs,:. 

, . and .. ~~at· ;h~)mew the ... laXT~. At _this p~in~. the agents_. departed,\. · 
.. • . . . ., .. . . ' . . • ·• . I 

.... . ·:''The pap~r bag ··a~d ·the·· bottle of whiskey· (Exhibit .. s~ij ,-· .: .. 
a certified copy of the pertinent ordinance of the City of- · ·:'. · · 
Newa~k (Exhibit 8~2) and a certified copy of the licensee'~ · 

· ~urrent license application (Exhibit 8-3) were rece~ved.in· · . 
. _:evidence without objection,- and. the Division restede . When·· the·· case .. 
. ·was-_ res1lilled at a later· date the. licensee w s ·attorney, moved.-to.... . . .. , 
,_'suppress· Exhibit .S-1 on·'the ·ground· that the -evidence was illegally· 
:seized~-~Decision on~the mo~ion was reserve~;.an~ the\lioerisee .:\· · 
: ,proceede·d .. with its defense~ "' · · · · · · 
. .... . . . ~ . . ' ' . . . .. ' ' ~ 

•/.: : . : . '.·."Appearing ~n behalf of the licens~e were Herbert' , ' , 
· Killiebrew (the licensee's night bartender), Fost~r, Stevens,.-·. 

George .. and P_?-ilip. Black~".. · -.· ·. : · : · 
. ; : • • _,. ., - ·~; . ·. . . ''· , • I 'r • . 

........ . .:-·-.:·.·:. 11Killiebrew .testified that he has worked for .the· . · · 
..... °I:i.c~ense~.·-·for fifteen ye·ars; that oh Saturday night:; Augus~·.4,> :,· 
· .. ,1962, .. he ·sold .. a 'pint ,bo'ttle of Seagram 9 s 7 whiskey ·to Stevens;._, 
·"·and tha;t"he didn't know Fostero " · .·. . · · .. · · ... · 

• • -~ l ' . •• \ : • ' •. • ' ••. ~. , ••• : • • ·.. ~: • • } .1 

-:'. . _._· ~:·: .. ~ .. . ': i.•Fos ter. ·te s tir'ied' $ ubs tan t~.ally .-·a· s· . f 911.ows: · · 01'\. Sund_ay 
·m.C?~~tng:,,.:August· 5," 1962,. he _accepte.d an_. invitatlon·.to .. driv·e· wi.~h· 
.. Steyens (a night watchman) .. ~o the site. of his. job,(a~out one .. , 
block from Black's, and tha.t ~ when they' i.rrere returning there.from:; 
they proceeded up Poinier Street past the licen·sed premises, and 
were stopped by Agent D who asked if Blacl{ sold beer o ·When 
Stevens replied that he didn't·know, Agent D told him that he 
had been working and was tired~ and Stevens said VI know how you 
feel, yoµ've been working~· I'll give you a little shot if you. 
want. one'' and took. a paper bag containing a pint .. of Seagram's 7 
whiskey(·from undep the seat"· Agent D and Agent S who.appeared . 

. on the scene identified themselves, and Agent D seized the bag 
and the bottle of whisk~y and asked him and Stevens to accompany 
them.to Black's premisese Steyens kept repeating 'Give me back 
the bottle, I bought that Saturday night"' Foster further testified 
tha V the first time he saw the bottle and bag was when Stevens 
offered the agents a drink and that, when they entered the licensed 
premises and A&ent S told Black tha.t he had seen him hand the 
bottle to him lFoster), Black said 'No, you didn'tet Thereafter 
the 'cops' came and cooled things off and everyone left the · 
premisese 



PAGE 8 
.:rl 

BULLETIN 150l 
i'\;i' 

"The testimony of Stevens substant~ally ·.corroborate~-:c? 
that of Fostertl His testimony further shows that on Saturday·-r' 
night,· August 4., he brought to his job in a bag two sandwicheS.i 
one of which he later ate with a glass of beer· in Black's· · :tt; 
establishment; th~lt, when he was leaving, he :purchased a pint{ 

.·of Seagram's 7 whi9h he put in the bag with the other· sandt'1iclli:Y and 
returned to wonk; ·that later· that night he at~ the other sand~1ch 
and put· the bag containing the bottle of whiskey under the s~~:t 

. of his ·car; ,,.that it remained there until he of.fered a drink tq 
the agent, and that he didn't stop his car at Black's on Sund~y 
morning.. · · · 

!')j 

"Georg~ .. testified in substance that, when the agent~"!_:! 
.approached the side entrance, Phil asked 1·Who:is that_?' and the 
gentlemen said 'We: are ABC men.v Phil opened the doo~ and, when 
they, Stevens and: ·Foster entered, he asked 'What is this all 
about? What's this confusion about?' When informed that he had 
sold Stevens a bo~:tle of. whi.skey, he said 'vle. '.just came· in here. 
We are not in her·e. three minutes .. ' Agent S then· went to the phone 
and called the p61:ice and, when they arrived-,_: -.they quieted 
Stevens who was demanding his bottle of whiskey.- When the _ 
police left, he ~ciid to the ~gents 'lt's not: right for you.to b~ing 
a man ·baclr he.re with a pint of whiskey that he: claims he bought . 
. here this morni[l.g, ·and we are .closed~ It• s not· fair for .you to do 
this, .. it t .s not pJ;oper Q ' He denied th.at he interfered with the 
agents or offered:. them money, and stated that the people whom 
the agents obser~ied walking past the tavern w~re on their way to 
church, which is a blo.ck away' and that the r~ason the agents 
were not permitted to go behind the bar was .be.cause he didn't 
~now the· law c · ' · : ... 

' 'Phil rs-.: testimony substantially corroborates that of 
his brother.Geor~eo 

"Respe'."<:~'ting the licensee 1 s motiLon 't6 suppress 
Exhi bl t S-1.~; it will suffice. to quote the language of Judge 
Foley in State V. 'Doyle, 77 NeJ. Super.,, at ·p,'. 344 (decided 
December 4, 1962).;·wherein he sta.tes: .·· ... ::. . 

! l. 

Ht** i~·;:order to q-µalify as a pers:on aggrieved by an 
unlawful search or seizure under the Fourth Amendment 
one must have bee:h the ·victim of .the search or seizure -­
one aiainst whom the search was di~~cted -- as dis­
ting~ished from ope who claims preJµdice only ·through 
the us·~ of evidence gathered as a ;q.on.sequence of a· 
search or seizure directed at someohe else. Jories v. 
·Uniteq.States, 362 u .. s .. · 257, 261;·:go s. ct. 725, 
.4 L. -Ed. 2d 697 (1960).v .. 

"l rec.ommeno., therefore, that the J.llqtion to suppre.ss 
be denied~ · .. 

"Considering· the evidence adduced ~~rein, and.having 
had the opportun1ty to judge the credibility .. of. the witnesses 
and recognizing ·the sharp dispute of facts, :I ·_find that the agents' 
version of what occurred on the date alleged is highly_credible 
and that it remained unshaken notwithstanding '.:the exhaustive 
cross ex~mination to which the agents were subjected. On the , 
contrary, I cannot, under thE-; ·circumstances, .. g .. :t.ve any. credenc~ 
.to the unlikely occurrences tentified to by ·tt~e licensee's 
witnes-se~5 .. I coh~lud.e, therefore, that the Division has 

··established the truth of the charges· by a. fai.t preponderance of 
the believable ~vidence, and I further ·recon@~nd that the· licensee 
be found guilty as charged& 
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. "The licensee has no prior adjudicat'ed record,,, However, 
when Philip Black (president and 98% stockholder of. the corporate 
licensee herein) held a license for premises 203 West Kinney 
Street, Newark, it was suspended on three· occasions for violating 
State· Regulation No~ 38, viz", for ten days by the local· issuing· 
authority., ef_ fective March t' 1_ 946;. ;for twenty days by ·the ·Div~sion, 
effective February 3, 1953 Bulletin 965, Item ·5) and f~f fifteen 
days by the local issuing author! ty, effective October 6~·1958... . 

"'rhe prior. record ·or the simi~ar violation which"·; 
o.ccurred ·more than ten years ago should be disregarded"· ·. Ho'wever, · 
since· the. prior similar violations occurred within the past .. 
five and ten yec,irs, 1 t is ,recommended that. the license be 
suspended on Charges 1 and 2 for forty days (cfo.Re Page 
Bulletin 1454, Item 4;. Re Delbono, Bulletin 1461, Item ir; on . 
Charge .3 for ten days,· (Re Fiala, Bulletin 1445, Item·, 1) ·and on· 

, Charge 4 for twenty days (Re Straus, Bulletin 1452, .. Item 3) ,- making 
a total suspension of· seventy days-" . · · 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed with me. 
within the time limited by Ruie 6 of State Regulatio~_NOe· 16. 

· Hav.ing carefully considered the record herein, . 
inc:j..uding the transcripts of. the· testimony,- the exhibits, the 
pr~al .! argtiment in support of the licensee w s motion to suppress 
Exhibit- S-1, and th~ Hearer •.s Report, I concur in t'he findings 
and conclµsions of. the Hearer and adopt his recommendation~. 

Accordingly, it is, on this.11th day of Februa;ry 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-343, 
issued by tne Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of . 
the City of Newark to ,Black's. Brass Rail, !nc., for premises 9.3 · 
Frelinghuysen Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for .seventy (?O) days, commencing at 2 a .. m .. Monday, February 1$, 
1963, and te~mipating at 2 a~mQ Monday, April 29 1 1963. . . 

EMERSON A .. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DlRE,CTOR 
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.5. 
. ·.'.\"". 

DISGIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS -= FEMALE IMPERSONATOR ·- INDECENT 
·,'E'N-TERTAINMENT - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 90 DAYS op 

·: _.· ln the Matte~' of Disciplinary 
· . :· ... Proceed.ings againpt · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

'.- _,· . 
. ,· UNCLE MILTY'S, INC .. 

t/a. UNCLE MILT~., S 
7304River Road 
Pennsauken Tm~mship 
PO Del.air, N .. J .. 

· Holder of Plenary:· Retail Consumption 
>License . C-.-11, _iss"l:led by the To~mship 
.:. Committee· of Penn·$auken Tmmship 

' , . . ' . 

----~C:..--~flD!i,;.;.;UDIQE:lo----llZ.ID·-~Qlbo-OlfllJ~-----~---=---~-~~~.a:airrc..-anrJBI). 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER l 

::· · ·.· ·.Licensee,, by Milton Ar bittier~ President, Pro se o 

·.":<; . . Ed~ard F. :Ambrose,, Esq.,, Appearing for the. Division of 
· ·.. · · Alcoholic Beverage Control-:. 

• t ' . 

. . BY·,.THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 
. ' ~ .. 

. . ·The ·Hearer has. filed the following R_eport. herein: .. ·:· 

·"Licens~e pleaded no.t gu:i1ty to ... the following. ·charges: 
' ' . '.. . . ' . . . , .. ' ' 

. ~ l., ·, on"Novembe·r. 16, .1962, you ailow~d, ·permitted··'" . 
and· suffered a female· impersbna tor in and upon"-, 
yoti.r licensed premises; ·in violation" df Rule 4 · · 

. of State· Regulation· No .. ·20,,· 

.ci~·~o~e~6~r··1~; 1962i·yo~ allowed, permitt~d ~·· 
and. suffe.red l'ewdness ·and· immoral activity and 

. , -· .r'oul, filthy and ·obscene conduct in and upon 
yo11:lr·11censed premises, viz.,~. in that.you_' .. 
allo1ved,. permitted and,. suffered ... the above · . 
-~entione~·female impersonat~r·to perform bh 

. you~ licensed .premises for the· entertainment·.·· 
;or:.your:.customers· .. and patr.ons in a lewd, 
indecen ~ cind immoral. manner;. in violation of 

. Rule 5 of State., Regulation No". 20a·' · 

'1 .• 

_ · · ''°O~ mbtion · o'r. the·· Di.vision 9 s attorney and ·consented to.·.· 
py· ·the licensee.j· ·_'the dates. in :the foregoing charges were .am.ended .... 
to·: .. ~~ad. N9vembe.~ .:.17, 1~62 instead of November· 16, 1962~ ·· .. · ·, .. ·,_· ,< 

.· .. <:···'·_-.·:.:.~: .. ; ...... <i1~6 ·s~bstantiate the charges, the Division.called as . 
tts. wltrtesse.s ·:two. ABC agents . (hereinafter referred to as .Agent D·" ... 
an~_ Agent. S) .- ".<· :.· : · . · .. · .. ·. ·" · · 

. · · "Agent D testified ·that the licensed premises consist . 
of a barroom and .a supper club .area; that the latter occupies about>· 
three-fourths of· the premises, is located about three feet below 
the level of the barroom w~ th. steps leading to the same, is also . 
:reached by a direct entrance from the street .and contains a. stage · , . 
in .. front of ·.and qround· which are a nun1ber of. ta bl es and chairs.. · 
.. ,. , , 'I 

·."Agent D further testified th~ t on .November 17, 1962 
at.ibout .B:JO pom~, he and Agent S enter~d the licensed premises 
and took seats at the bar which was beine tended by three barmaids~; 
that he commanded, a full and upobstructed view of the club area, 
including its well illuminated stage; that there were about 150 
m,ale and female patrons· in the premise~J; that at about 10:45 pemo 
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· this.·.number increased· to a capacity crowd of a'bout 350, ~nos( of · 
whom were· seated at ~he tables in the cltib ~r~a;_that b~~wean . 
8:30 and 10:45 p~m. entertainment was. pr9vi_ded bi various .. 
p·erformers; a ba.nd of music arid by Si .White, the master· of · 
creremonies. · .' · · · · · · · · 

.:- ... ' 

.· . · ·.·· itAgent p ·further- testified that ·a1b ~bout lO:A-5 i)orr1~ 
White introduced· 'Miss' Rickey: Roberts (later identified as 
Lloyd: Black)· as· the final· act oT the night; that Black ·came· on 
the stage wearing heavy: female niake-up, ·a long· b16nci--wig, ·. ·· ... 
earrings, a two-piece· full length sheath dress, with r·uffles: at 

. the_-.bottom,: a fur. stole,. mesh gloves extending':. oye:r ... the elbows, . 
. me?h ·~tockings a·na high heeled shoes;. that Black d&nc~d- slow1y 
·about the stage .in ~n effeminate manner;' that \.fhil~\.da.'nci~g;'· · 

he first .removed the fur piec~· and then the upper part of his · 
dress thereby r~vealing· two_ protruding ·t~iangular pat,ches:.(a bra) 
o~e:v .. his breasts 's1mulatint;' the" breasts of a. f_emale·; ··.t·hat· Black· · 
continued his act with movements of his· 'falsies': and by. dis-. 
carding the lower part, of his. dress;, followifrg which Black. appeared 
before -the pa trans wearitig ful,~L length, stockings.· and fe1lla.le ,panties . 
partially covered '.by two., transparent~- pa_nels · (a.ff_i.;xed .. to. ~-- . , · · ·_ 
waistband)· one of which hung· 1 over ·his buttocks and the_. :other . · .. 
. over. his· .. crotch; that Bl~·ck. continued _his .·P~rformance .. ,by-_ pfillctua ting 
his dance vrith few. 1 bumps t. and -by .. sheddlng h_is waistband_: a,nd .-_ . " · 
panels.; which left him, attired "in his wig, ·bra, panties·,· ~sJqcking s_ 
and high.heeled shoes; that BlaGk next stood -with his··back'_to· the 
audience and executed a· dance kno\m as the 'Freeze.•: and the 'Jelly . 
Dance, .. (rotatmg his buttocks first s·eparately ,then tog.ethe.r);. · 
that. at thi? point Black went off stngej that the aud:Lence cheered .. 
and loudly applauded and Black. was brougtit baCk for. a·n enc.O:re; · · . 
that Black danced a few ·more steps, turned·)1is back ... to ':the«crowd~ .. 

·untied his bra with. feminine technique arid, ·as ·a finale, .. faced the 
audience with his chest exposed, _simultaneous.ly therewith removing 
hi~ wig and sticking out his· tongve. · 

. ""Agent· D :furthe·r· tes tifieci that imnie.dia tely: after 
.Black'~ _perform~nce, he and- Agent s·identified themselves· tb·' 
"Milton Arbittier, president of t~e corporate licensee, and informed 
him of -,the al_leged violations; that-Mr. ·Arbittier stated_· for the past 

· one-and-one-half ye_ars he has. employed Black on the. liqei:is.~d . 
. pi;em:ise~,.· that he_ did not deny tha·t Black 1va·s impersonn ting_. a· 
·female stripper, that he 1_vas aware from· the· outset that Black· 

, was a female. imp·ersonator· and that he· did not 1cnow -,that.B:tack' s 
performance.constituted a· v19lation of the rules·cind regulations 
of. the Division; that he and Agent s, ·followed by Mr .. ·Arbittler, 

. proceeded to a dressing r6om 1 identified themselyes to 'Miss' 
... Rickey· Roberts and learned his· true· name. ~o be Lloyd B~ack; _and · -· 

that Mr.· Arbittier informed Black that his contract was cancelled.· 
' ' 

· ' .. :"Age·nt S wa·s called to testify and it was stipulated. by 
·the litig·ants that, if examined, his.testimony on direct and. , 
cross examination would substantiRlly corPoborrite th~ testimony 
df Agent D. ·· · · · 

'' ··' 

.-"Mil ton Arbittier, on behalf of the licensee ;0 

• deiited 
that Black's performance was lewd, indecent and immoral, d~nied 
that Black executed· the 'bumpt3' and further testified that _he is 
a produce merchant; that he has. operated the licensed' bus1ness for· 
two ye~rs;that for the past one-and-one-half years Blac1~ h~s 
performed his act at the premises without a single complaint 
from, any source; th-1. t he never in tended to permit any immoral 
activities on the premises; that 'I hired Rickey Roberts as I 

, knew him a year and a half or so ago, not as a femnle impersona·tor 
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but as· ah adt'; tli.:1t a sign .in the performers' dre-.ssing room r~ads · 
'Every' act must b~<kept cl~an'; thr..t t his menus bear the· in- -~ 
scription .• UnclE? r111 ty says: Plea-se don't drink too much.. ·Just 
enol:lgh: .. to relax and enjoy yourself'; and tha t'·he did not knovi ,. t 

·was ti-~~olat~on tj(~he rtil~~ of the ~!vision t~ permit a male.i 
dressed as a fem~l~ to visit the licensed premises. .p 

·-" "On crQ;?:s-.examination, ·M:r.· Arbit.tier testified that -~1. 
Black, e]Ccep_t for.·. the bumps,· performed substantially as testified 
by the·· agents and: :that Black. did not. perform as a 'female. stripper 
with the bumps atj:i:l>t'he rolls: o·r whatever tha~_"g_oes ·with i.t'. 

. ' ,. ' . . . . : . ~ . . . . 
• c ••. • 

"By way,:,·;9:f m:l,.tigat;:tort, Mr •. Arbitt:i.er-~s submitted a 
·_statement sub~tarit~ally reiterating his testimony a.t:Ltha hearing. 

. . . .. ::. ;; ; · i ~~:; . ' . . . - . . . . . . . • . 

. . ''The 1:~c:e.nsee ·does; not deny the factual allegation· of 
·the first ¢harge_:J1ere:1.n but ~eeks to be a bsol v~_d of guilt on the 
ground that it w~~·:::not famil~ar,,wi.t~ the parti'.cular rule in ·_ 
question.. Howev~~j;_ ignoranc~ of the- law or r~egulation does not affo1 

. an excuse to the·":i:~censee. Re.· Restivo, Bulletin 1480, Item 2;;~ 
· Mo.reover, 11cens_e:~$ .. and their employees must ){now -the rules and. 

scrupulously adh~l~~ to them •. Re Restivo,_ supra-·.; 
. . . . ,\:;;.;-) :· : \ . 

"As to:·;~~e ~~cond 9harge, despite the protestations 
.of the licensee,;;i:+,:.:rind as a~fact from the test:imony of.the 
·agents that on N.o~yemb~r 17, l962 the' licensee.: p:ermi tted a fetnale 
. impersonator to p;~rform on +ts· licensed premises in_ an indecent 

· ·· and .immoral manner~- · Immonal ~ acti vi ties of the .. ~a hove nature will not 
be countenanced tip'<;m lice·nsec;l premises, irres;pective of the length 
of time that the'.. Ticerisee has held a ·11cense or'.· his financial 

. ·1rivestmerit in the/licensed business.· Cf• Re ·Fa·ur Corners Bar, 
Bul~etin 14 75, It~m·, 3. -·.,. 

r.- : ~·: • ' -

"After :'.r.ev'iewing the evidence and exhibits, I conclude 
that· the Divisiori.'.'.;has established the truth oL:the charges by a 

. fair preponderanc:e( of the believable evidenc_e,. and I recommend that 
the llcensee .. be f:Qµnd guilty :as charge·a. · · 

. . ..... / , 

"'fhe i.±:~:.~nse·e has·. do prior. adjudicat_ed record. The 
minimum suspensfons. imposed_- f?or the violations ::s~t forth in 
Charges 1 and 2 a.:r.e s+xty and. thirty days, r~$pectively. 
He Andy~•!;s New Log.:·:cabin, Inc •. , Bulletin 1496-,: ·:rtem 3. Cf. 

·Re Sansone & Palrtiteri,' Bulletin 794, .Item 10 •. : . It is further 
:recommended, the-~'.efore, that _&n order be ente'r:ed suspending 

· the license. for _a :to.tal ·_of ni_hety days on bo~h ·charges herein." 
. i·:_ t : '' 

. . No . exq~:p;tions t~ t~e Hearer's Repo·±.,t. ~ere filed with me 
-~~1 thin the .time I~llli t~d by Rule 6 · o.f State Reg~lcition No ... 16 • 

. . : ~ i c. . . 

. Having::.:carefully considered the record herein, in-· 
·eluding the trans'cript ·of the proceedings, tbe· .·exhibits, the 
memorandum filed;'lf.rd.th the Hearer by th_e licensee, and .the . 
·liearer•s Repor't, :.:~_:-.:concur in the findings an9.: .. :coi;clusion of the . 
Hearer and adopt, l:J.is reco.mmenda tion_. Hence, : _I_ find the licensee 
guilty ·as charge_d-~;'·. · · 

Accord:L~gly·, 1 t is, .on this ·6th day .. of February 1963, 

.. , .. 
: ::-~ t 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11,· 
issued by the Township Cammi ttee of Penns·auken Township to . 
Uncle Milty's, !nc., t/a Uncle Milty's, for premises 7304 Ri'ver'c .. · 

. Road,. Pennsauken Township, be· and the same is hereby. suspended · 
f9r.ninE?tY (90) days, commencing at 2 a.m .. Wednesday,-,February 
13,: 1963, and terminating at 2 a .. m. Tuesday, May 14, 196.3'a . 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTI~G DIRECTOR 

6. DISC.IPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER DEFERRIN.G EFFECTIV·E DATE 
rOF ·BBPENSION •. 

. \ . 

tn·!·the Mtitter ·or Disciplinary 
· Proceedi,ng s ·against 

UNCLE MILTY'S; INC ... · 
t/a UNCLE ·MILTY'S '· 
7304-River Road 
Pennsauken· Township 
PO Delair,- N. J. 

·Holder· of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lice~se C-11, issued by the rownship 
Committee of Pennsauken Township. 
~------~-----~-~-~--------~--------------

) 

) 

) .AMENDED 
ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Lic~nse~, by Milton Arbittier, Presid~nt, Pro se • 
.. Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Bever.age Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR.: 

·.On February 6, 1963, I entered an order·suspending the 
license herein for ninety· days commencing February 13, 1963. . 
Re Uncle Milty•s, Inc .• , Bµlletin 1501, Item 5. 

Licensee has filed a petition requesting that the 
·imposition of the suspension be deferred until June 14, 1963, 
and, for good. cause appearing,. I shall, grant sp.cn peti ti.On. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of February 1963, 

ORDERED that the previous order of suspension.herein 
is hereby vacated; and it is further · · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptiort License C-)1, 
issued by the· Township Cammi ttee of Pennsauken· Township. to Uricle 
Milty's-, Inc., t/a .Uncle ·Milty's, for p~emises rt'JOI+ River Roc,id, 
Pennsauken Township, be and the same is hereby suspertded · · · 
commencing at 2 a.m. Friday, June 14, 1963, for the balance of. its 
term, v.iz.,<--until midnight June JOj 1963; and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license that ·may be granted 
·shall be and rem::iin under suspension until 2 a .. m. Thursday, 
Sept~mber 12, 1963. · 

EMEHSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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7. ~ 

~'-MRESTSa . . , . - . - . -
Total nurrber of persons ilrrnsted ... .,. .... - "" - - ...... ., - .,. = ·.,. ,., .:. ... - - ... .,, ... - - ... co - .,, ..... - ... - -. ,- - - ll 

Licensees ~d e~loyees - .. · ~ - - ..... - 1 · 
Bootleegers - ~- - .. _: - <;' - - - - "' -- ... · 4 

SEilURESa . , _ . 
Dlstlll~d elcoholic baverL~es - gallons ~ - ~ - - = ~ - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - Q ~ ~ ~ - - - - --· - .. }Joi20 
Vine - g~l Ions - - - - - -- ""' - - ...... -, .......... - ...... .., ........ ; - "" .. .,,. - - ·.., - .,,. ... -· - - - .. - ..... ;,. - - ... . 5.s75 

. Br.e~ed malt elcohoUc beverf>lees ... g~Uons .. ~ ..... <> ... "' ·~ "" = .......... - ..,, - - - - = ~ - - ""." - ... ""' .... - ... - ' ·'-5 
RETML LlCENSEESz ·. 

Premi$eS lnspect~d .,, - - ~ ... "' ... ~ ..,; - .. - - ..... - - - - - ... q - ...... "° - - ... "' ,,. ... - -..... ~ ·-· .., ~ e. ... _.;.. 8% 
Promit.es ~here -~lcoholic beverages ~~r~ gauged 0 c ~ - • ~ 0 ~ ~ - - - ·- - = - - ~ - - • - ~ -·- - - •. • 555 
Bof11es gauged • - 0 

- - - - - - - - ~ 0 ~ - - • - -
0 

- ~ ~ 0 
- - - - - - - - - -

0 
- - ~ - - - - - - 8,286 

Pre~ises.~here violeticns were found - ~ - - -· 0 
- - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - -·- - ~ ~ d ~ -. - - - • - 144 

V1olet1ons found - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - $ ~ - - • - - ~ = - - ~ = - ~ - a - - - ~ ~ - - 169 
Reg. I~ si'n not posted "" ... - - - - ... ~9 Prohib I fad- $I flls:·- - .... - - - ... - . - - ·:.:,."' .. _ 7 . 
Applic.etion copy not availzable--·•·d ~ 40 J;:iproper beer i~ps - ~ -·~ - ~ - - - ~ ~·. $ l 
Uru~Jellfied e!'iJploye~e _- ~ - ... - - ~ ~ 35 Dispos2l permit necess~y - - - - - - e • - . 1 
Other mercMiile business_ .. _ ..... 0 ,., 11 Other v~olations ... - - - - - - _ .. - - - - - - 26 

STATE LICENSEESa 
Prcmi.ses inspected - ... - ... - - - .. - ... - - .. - :.. - =· ... - ........ - .., .. - - - - - ~ ... _ - - - ... -: ""'. ·- - - ~ 
license epplications Investigated, • - ~ - - - Q ~ Q ~ - ~ ~ - - ~ ~ Q - ~ = ~ - - - - - ~ -- ~ ~- - • ~ 

CO~PLAINTSa . . 
Complaints assiined for a~vestlietlon ~ ~ ~ - - 0 ~ Q e = = - - - - - - - - "' - - - - ~ ~ - - - - ~ -.-
Invest i &;at ions completed - - - - ... ... - - - ... ~ "" ~ ... - .,, - - ~ ... .,, ... - .... ~ - - - - - - .., .......... - P· ..... 

Jnvesti&;at5ons pending - - ~ - ... .,, - - ...... - "" .... - - "' ~ ~ ..... - - · ... ~ .,,. - - ... - ~ - - ~ ~ - - -·"" ~ -
L~.BORi\TORYa , . 

Analrses made.~ - ~ - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - O·o ~ ~ ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - $ - -- - - ~ -

Ref i ls from llc.ensed premises • botilts - ~ ~ - ~ • - - - - - ~ - - - - - -- - - - - - - - ~ - -· - - -
Bottles from unlicensed premises .. .,.. - - - - = - - - - - - "' -· - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - .. - - - .;. ...,: __ -

lDENTJFICATION: , , 
Criminal firgerprint identif 6cations made - ~ - - - - -· ~ ~ - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - 0 ~ - -

Persons f irJgerpririt~d for non=crimiool purposes - - - - .. "' - ... - - • - - - .. - .,. -- - - ... - .;. - .-· - - ... 
lclenti fic:et ion contfl<:ts made ~i th other e.nforce~nt f'genci r.s ., - - - ...... - - - - - - - - - .. - - .- ~ - . 

. rt>tor vehicle iceniiflcations vie N.-J .. state Police Telet)·pe - - ..... - .. - "' - - - - ... - - -. - - - - - · 
. DISCIPLINARY PROCEE:D!NGSi . . . 

Cases trartSmitted foli'i.lnlclpaUtie·s -·- - .,, -· - - - - ... - - - - - .:. -- "' .. "" - - ~ - - - - - - - - - -
Yioleticns involved - - - - ~ - - - ~ 0 

- - - Q - - - - ~ - @ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

S~le during prohbbited hours - - Q - ~ ' Sale to mirors - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - 2 
Cases instiiuted at ivision - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ ~ - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - .... - - - -- ... - - ~ -

VlolE:tions ir1volved - - - - - - - .... - - - - - ~ - - - ... - - - - .. - = - - - __ .. - - ... - .., - ... - ... -
Possessir!g liquor not truly labeled - .,. 6 Sele to non-1r~mbers by club - .. - - - - - - · 1 
Sele cilring prohitit~d·hours - - ~ - e 5 UnqJalifl~d employee - - - - - $ -

6 
• - - 1. 

Sale tc minor~ - - - G .. - - - ~ ~ - ~ 4 FralJd in epplication - Q - ~ ... - ~- - --- - i 
Sele belo~ fHed prlc.e - .. - - - - - - 2 Permit-ting bookrnd<ing on prnmlses - - - ... - l 
Bever~iie Tax Lew non-coq>li21nCe - - 0 ~ l Sale beyond scope of license ~ - - - - - -· 1 
Permittinll lottery ectiv_ity (numbers) Si:le by rn~ncr permit1ee lr.1 'liohtion of 

" on preini ses. • ~ - - - - - .. - - ... ! . spec! 3!ii cond i ti c0n - - ... ~ - ... - - - - - l 
Ceses.brought by IWllic·lpalities· on· Q~n irMhiltive find r·eportt.d to Oo\<fs.!oo - ... - - ... - -- ~ - - ... - ... -
Vlol~tions involved -.G. - - - - ~ - • - 0 - ~ - - ~ 0 

- - ~ - - - - - -
0 

- -
0 

- - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors 0 - - - - - - • - ~ ~ - AO Per~itting bra~l on premises - - - - _,_ - - 2 
Sele dJrine prohibited hours ~ ft ~ - - . 2 failure to close prcmo dvri~g proh. hours -- l 

HEARINGS.HELD AT DIVISIONs 
Totel nunber_of heerings held - Q - - - • ~ Q ~ ~ ~ - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - ~- - - - - - - - - - - - -

Appeals - • - - - ~ - - - - ~ G - - - - a 5 Ellgltilit~ = ~ c ~ - ~ - - - - - $ - • - - 2 
Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - e ~ ~ = .21 Seil.Vrcs - Q -

0 
- - ~ - - - - - - - - - _c 2 

STATE. l[CENSES AND PERMITS lSSUE01t . 
Total 11\.!Mber issued ~ - ... - - • ~ ~ - - ~ - - - - ~ - - - - - a - - • - - ~ o - q ~ - - ~- - - - - ~ - -

Licenses - - • - 0 
- - - - - - - -- - - - • l Wtine perml1s ~ - - - - - -~ - ...... - - - - 0 l 

Solicitors' permits~ - - - • 0 
- e - - - - 26 ~iscellaleous permits - ~ d - - - - - - -.~ 105 

Employmer:-t permits - ... · .......... - - - - - -um Trnnsii insignia - - - - - - - - -- - ... ~ - ~ 150 
Oisposel.perr.dfs - - .... - - - ... - .;. .. - ~ 65 · TrnnsU cedlficahs - - .. '"' - ..; - ...... --- 2~ 
Soci Gil 1;2ffei.r. perrnijs - ..... ~ - -- = - - ... ;69 

OFFIC-E OF h~USfff:NT GAMES COfHROLa 
L iccnses issued '!' .. - - - - - - - .. - ~ - 6 9. 

Emerson A~· Tsct'upp · 
Adlng Dlrecfor of Alc:ohoUc Bever8'e Control 
~Ung Commls.sioner of Al7lis~~nt Ge~s Control 

108 
69 
7 

4 
177 
l!/> 

1 

5 
5 

!Ji 
15 

31 
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.. ·. 8~ ··DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS} :-.. ··PRIOR: Sir'11LAR·> .. 
RECO~D ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FbR PLE~ •. 

.. : ~ . . . .... . 
. " 

· =In Jthe Matter of Disciplinary 
.Proce~di~gs against 

. . 

·'- . ·AlJG IE' S .TAY·ERN, INC. 
·"- 640 ~ 6Ist Str_eet .. 
West.~ew.York, N~ J~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cons·ump.tion . 
License C-JO, issued l?Y ·the Board of 
Commissioners of the City :of.West 
New Yorke \ · · 

. . . -

~----~---~------~--~--------~-----------

I\ 

CONCLUSIONS · 
AND ORDER. 

.: >.ti.cens~e_, .. by Augus:t. J •. Orlando' Pr·esiden't; /Pr~· se. ,'; . .... •. '. : ,, 
-·:··:.:Edward .. F.-:Ambrose, Esq •. , Appearing· for Divisio:ri. of· Alc.oholic""··:-:" · 

: r· 

· ·.-.. ·· · · · . Bever~ge Control~ · ... >... . _ .'. · .. ; 
,,, r, 

.. ·BY'.THE"ACT!Nd: DIRECTOR:;;·. 

. . Licensee pleads ·guilty to .charge·s-.. (1)~ ~nd. (2) ·aifegi~g ·>··:~ 
that on December 27 and 28, 1962, an~ on .January 9, 1963,·· it· "···<>:-.;~.-· 
.permitted .the· accepta~ce o.f numbers bets on.·the :·licensed· premises·:,· ... , 

···_._:·in·<yio:J_atiori of Rule--s:·.6 and. ~r of :St~te :Regulation ·No~··;·20;..<.·:<··--.·-·'.:-.-_<''. 
. '":' . : ;·::·.' >- .... . . ... ._. ; ... .' · .. " - ·. . . .. ;,·, . ~: .. :. > .. ·. ·~~-... ". . . . . . ·' '." .: j ''. . > ·:· ' . . . . :-: ~. ·. : .. ·. -: >:· .... ·; ~·. :. ... . . : >-<:·· :" 
.': ... : -.. :,-: '.~·' .. ·· .. •·Lic.ensee ·has a _-prev-ious .. ·.record of. suspensioJ;l. of:.. -.liqeris~ .... 

.:-.; .. ·'.by" the municipa~ iss-µing · authority· for thirty-fi-v.e days·,.· effe«::ti:V.~; · 
.. ·: J-µly 22, · 19 56, for local and Stat?· "hours n ·violation;._ and ·. .. ... · · .·.·:-
. · possessing lottery tickets· and participation rights, in vi_ola tion: ; .. 
· ,of~.Rule 6 of _State Regulation No .. 200 .. · ... :. 

". 

. . ___ ... · Tne p~i.or _record of dissimilar .·violation: more -'thap. .. f.ive··:·:. 
,':~.- .,-.y·~ar~.·:~ ag() .. : ,.dis::regar.~ed~ : but c.onsidering _the _ r:eco.r~ , p.f .·.similar . -. ;>/:.:, .. ~·:.: 
-·,._. .-yi9la.tion .more· than ·five .. but less .. than ten. years :ago·,. the .:.licens·e .. : 

~:)~.:t1r···be .. susp.ended for .t~ir~y days, with remission .'.of :·f~ve ·days.·f.or. · 
_ ·-,-.the· plea ·--entered,·; leav;lng a n.et. suspension, of ... :twenty...;f ;l ve. ·. ":: · ·. _:· :- · .: · 
:·: days·~·::- Re Waldron,. Inc., Bulletin.· 1434',. Item· 4 •. : -.· ... :···.: ... : · '..:· .·. - · ·· -.~-

• - • , ' - • -- • . • ' ' ' ' • ,. { ·~ t ' '· I • 

• t I '~ ' . ' • • • J~ : ' ' • ". 

· · · _:· _Accordingly, it is, on this 18th. day- .. of Fe.br_uary .196) 1 · :· 
. " :· ·. . ' 

. , .... , . . .- ·. "",oRpERED that ·riena·!-; R~·-t~li Con~ump.tia~: "Licens .. e ··C~JO'r_,-::,.._\ 
... :>issue·d by·the.Bo.ard·of:~ommissioners.of the ... ·.City _of.We~~ New:··York~ 

· · ::,·,:to. ·Au.gie t~ .. : Tavern,. Inc~,• ·fo"!-'. premises £?40· .. -·., 6:I:-st .~t~eet; ... ::.W~\s-t_':·:-': .. .-··/--: 
· ·'.~\.''N~w.O:.York~;:be ·arid the, same is· hel'.':eby· s.uspend~ed·,:·for ~ twe:nty~f_i.vE:f<(?5) 
//>··;'::days·,:. commencing .a-t · .3 ~a.,ni •. Monday·,. february 25 ,<J96:3 .?~:and·""·,':.:'.''~>:;;-:<-· 
~:;>'>}_terminating at"· 3 ·a ~m~ ·Friday,-·_ March 22, .-1963. -.-. ': · · . ·.-;-:.·'.~ '· · ... ,. · --'. :;?· •• 

<>;.~ '.:, '' ' ,' ', '' '·.. ' ' ' ·.·. . ···.·' ·· .. ··. : 'EMERSON A.' TscHUP~ ' 
... _ : . . .· .. -.ACTING .. P,IRECTOR. 
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DISCIPLINARY 'PROGEEDIN(J'S ·~· ALCOHOLIC ·.BEVERAGES. NO~ ·TRULi 
LABELED ~ . LIC,ENS.E SUSPENDED FOH 10 , DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

· ANTOINETTE GUADAGNO , 
(Adm CP • Es t.Q · of· Herman Guadagno) 
t/a Herman's Tavern 
1~9.~a~y Street . 
West Orang~, N. J. 

#cider .of Pfen~ry Retaii Consumption 
Licen.£?e C-19·, i?.sti.ed by the Town 

·council. of the Toi,m of West Orange., 

. ) 
) 

) 

) 

" . ) . 

) 

----~------------------------~------~----. . 

CONCIJUSIONS 
'AND ORDER 

Friedman&· D'Alessandro~ Esqs~, by Edward Go D'J\.lessandro, Esq., 
Attorneys. for Licensee. 

David So Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo · 

. ., BY. THE "ACTING DIRECTOR·::· 

. . . Lic·ens·ee pleads ·Il.Q!! vu1 t to a .. c barge alleging. that on 
~ovembe:r 14;- 1962; ~he possessed an.·a.+ooholitf beverag~ ·in .. one 
bottle bearing' a label which did not tru+y d~scr;be its conteµts, 

·in violation·of Hule 27 of State Regulation .No~ ·20'? . 

Absent prior record,· the license will be suspended 
·ror ten.days, with remission of.five days- for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of five days" Re Falcianij) Bulletin· · 
149~1 Item 10~ · 

. Accordingly, it is, on.this 18th day of February 1963, 
. . 

.. :·".ORDER-ED ·tna.t l.i+ene.ry· Reta.il ConsUIIipt+on LicensE3 ·c~19, 
issued by the T.own Cotmc1.1 df the Town of West· Orange to ·. 
Antoinette Guadagno (Adm., . .E~tQ of Herman Guadagno},. t/a· ijerman' s. 
Tavern.? for premises 7--9 Car'y Street, West Orange, .be a:hd the· same 
is hereby su.spend.ed· for five (5) days, commencing at 2 a0m.·Monday, 
February· 25, 1963, and terminating at 2 aem& Saturday, March 
2, 1963 .. ~ " . . 


